Ordinance No. 11

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE TOWN OF DELTA YEAR 2030 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, BAYFIELD COUNTY, WISCONSIN

The Town Board of the Town of Delta, Bayfield County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to sections 62.23(2) and (3) for towns exercising village powers under 60.22(3) of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Town of Delta is authorized to prepare and adopt a comprehensive plan as defined in Sections 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

SECTION 2. The Town of Delta Plan Commission, by a majority vote and Resolution No. 200810, has recommended to the Delta Town Board the adoption of the document entitled "TOWN OF DELTA YEAR 2030 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN", Bayfield County, Wisconsin as its comprehensive plan according to Section 66.1001(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

SECTION 3. Numerous public meetings and mailings have been facilitated in conjunction with a public participation plan including a public opinion survey, regular open meetings of the Plan Commission, public informational meetings, mailed notification of public informational meetings, and a public hearing held on February 18, 2009.

SECTION 4. The Delta Town Board of Bayfield County, Wisconsin, does, by the enactment of this ordinance, formally adopt the document entitled, "TOWN OF DELTA YEAR 2030 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN", Bayfield County, Wisconsin as its comprehensive plan pursuant to Section 66.1001(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage by a majority vote of the members of the Town Board and publication as required by law.

ADOPTED this 24th day of March, 2009.

Approved by a vote of: _____3 ____ ayes ____0 ____ nays ____0 ____ absent

Published: March 25, 2009

By: <u>Wayne Seeger</u> Chairman Attest: <u>Tom Erickson</u> Town Clerk

By: Susan Davis Supervisor

By: <u>Dennis Glass</u> Supervisor